

No. 12-562

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

vs.

GARY WOODS, as Tax Matters Partner
of Tesoro Drive Partners, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF SCOTT AND AUDREY BLUM AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
CHRISTOPHER M. REIMER
Counsel of Record
LONG REIMER WINEGAR BEPPLER LLP
270 West Pearl Street, Suite 103
P.O. Box 3070
Jackson, Wyoming 83001
307.734.1908
creimer@lrw-law.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
The valuation misstatement penalty does not apply to an underpayment of tax resulting from a determination that a transaction lacks economic substance	3
I. Tax underpayments resulting from a determination that a transaction lacks economic substance are not “attributable to” a valuation misstatement	3
A. Under the plain text of Section 6662, an underpayment resulting from the disallowance of a transaction lacking economic substance is not “attributable” to a valuation misstatement	4
B. The Court should apply the plain meaning of the statute as codified by Congress, regardless of non-textual considerations of legislative policy	12
C. Treasury Regulations treating an underpayment resulting from a transaction disallowed under the economic substance doctrine as attributable to a valuation misstatement are erroneous and entitled to no deference	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The valuation misstatement penalty applies only to a factual misrepresentation of the value of property claimed on an income tax return, not to a basis reduced to zero by operation of law.....	21
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bate Refrigerating Co. v. Sulzberger</i> , 157 U.S. 1 (1895).....	14
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Res. Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	13
<i>BedRoc Ltd. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	5
<i>Blum v. Comm’r</i> , T.C. Memo. 2012-16	8, 24
<i>BP America Production Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	5
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Cncl., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20
<i>Clearmeadow Invs., LLC v. United States</i> , 87 Fed. Cl. 509 (2009).....	12
<i>Comm’r v. Gordon</i> , 391 U.S. 83 (1968)	23
<i>Denn v. Reid</i> , 35 U.S. 524 (1836)	14
<i>Estate of Gallagher v. Comm’r</i> , T.C. Memo. 2011-148	22
<i>Fidelity Int’l Currency Adv. A Fund, LLC ex rel. Tax Matters Partner v. Comm’r</i> , 661 F.3d 667 (1st Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978).....	23
<i>Gainer v. Comm’r</i> , 893 F.2d 225 (9th Cir. 1990)....	9, 17
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gustashaw v. Comm’r</i> , 696 F.3d 1124 (11th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Helvering v. Nat. Grocery Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 282 (1938).....	22
<i>James v. Comm’r</i> , 899 F.2d 905 (10th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	18
<i>Merino v. Comm’r</i> , 196 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Minnesota Tea Co. v. Helvering</i> , 302 U.S. 609 (1938).....	23
<i>Moline Props. Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 319 U.S. 436 (1943).....	22
<i>Sala v. United States</i> , 613 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2010)	22, 23
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013)	5, 6
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	20
<i>Todd v. Comm’r</i> , 862 F.2d 540 (5th Cir. 1988).....	9, 15
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012).....	20
<i>Woods v. United States</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 714 (W.D. Tex. 2011)	8
<i>Yates v. Comm’r</i> , T.C. Memo. 2013-28.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 6659	15, 22
26 U.S.C. § 6662	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6662(a)	4
26 U.S.C. § 6662(b)	4, 15, 22
26 U.S.C. § 6662(e)	5
26 U.S.C. § 6662(h)	4, 5
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152 (2010)	9, 14

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 1.6662-5	19
----------------------------	----

TREATISES

<i>Attributable Definition</i> , Dictionary.com http:// dictionary.reference.com/browse/attributable	6
Bertrand Russell, <i>On Denoting</i> , 14 <i>Mind</i> 479, re- <i>printed in, The Collected Papers of Bertrand Russell, Vol. IV: Foundations of Logic</i> 414 (A. Urquhart & A. Lewis eds., 1994)	11
David Hume, <i>An Enquiry Concerning Human Understanding</i> (1748)	7
Matthew C. Stephenson & Adrian Vermeule, <i>Chevron Has Only One Step</i> , 95 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 597 (2009)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Peter Menzies, <i>Counterfactual Theories of Causation</i> , Stanford Encyclopedia of Philosophy (2001), http://plato.stanford.edu/entries/causation-counterfactual/	7
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (Terence Ball ed., 2003)	13
<i>Webster's II New Riverside Dictionary</i> (Rev. ed. 1996)	6
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1993).....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 97-201 (1981).....	15, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 99-426 (1985).....	17
Staff of the Jt. Comm. on Tax., 97th Cong., <i>General Explanation of the Economic Recovery Tax Act of 1981</i> (Comm. Print 1981)	16, 17, 18
